

RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the sixth day of January, and ended on the fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

JOHN CLARK, JR-ENOCH CORDWELL-GEO. BROOKS. 43

stood and to execute a legal transfer of the State's right to the same. And he is hereby further authorized to dispose of the State's Gun House in Bangor either at public or private sale, if in his opinion it is inexpedient to repair the same; and the proceeds of said sales, after deducting such sum as may be necessary to purchase a suitable lot for a Gun House in said City, shall be paid into the Treasury of the State.

Chapter 45.

Resolve in favor of John Clark Junior.

Approved March 15, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to John Clark Junior, of Corinna in the County of Penobscot, the sum of four dollars per month for one year, commencing on the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, in full for an injury received while in the military service of the State.

Chapter 46.

Resolve in favor of Enoch Cordwell.

Approved March 15, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to Enoch Cordwell the sum of Five Dollars which shall be in full for a like sum paid by him for a Commission of Justice of the Peace in March 1835.

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of George Brooks.

Approved March 15, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid annually, out of the Treasury of the State, to George Brooks of Strong, the

44 JAMES W. WEBSTER-REVOLUTIONARY OFFICERS, & C.

sum of Eight Dollars per month, during the pleasure of the Legislature, as a pension for an injury sustained by him while doing military duty. Said pension to commence on the the first day of February A. D. 1836.

RESOLVED, That a "Resolve for the benefit of George Brooks" approved January 31, 1833 be and the same is hereby repealed.

Chapter 48.

Resolve in favor of James W. Webster.

Approved March 15, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to James W. Webster of Belfast, the sum of Ten Dollars and eighty eight cents, the same being a balance due him, on settlement, for building a Gun house in Belfast.

Chapter 49.

Resolve additional in favor of certain officers and soldiers of the Revolutionary war and the widows of the deceased officers and soldiers.

Approved March 16, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the two upper Indian Townships in the County of Penobscot, be and the same are hereby appropriated to satisfy the claims for service in the Revolutionary war under a Resolve passed March 17, 1835, subject however to the reservation for public uses and the pine timber which has been sold by the State. And the Surveyor General is hereby authorized and directed to cause the same to be surveyed into lots of Two Hundred acres each which lots shall be distributed by the Land Agent to persons entitled to land under said Resolve to whom Certificates have not been granted. And such dis tribution shall be made by draft in such manner as the Governor and Council may direct.